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2011 – 2014 Strategies
	Strategy 1
	Provide increased Access to multiple entities with Kansas state, county and local entities.

	Strategy 2
	Demonstrate Value of collaboration with state portal to state, county and local governments.

	Strategy 3
	Demonstrate expanded data Distribution mechanisms to agencies and associations, business community and citizens. 

	Strategy 4
	Implement a recoverable, scalable Infrastructure environment. 

	Strategy 5
	Maintain a highly Secure environment to attain compliance to applicable industry standards.

	Strategy 6
	Accomplish Benchmarks to measure the progress toward the completion of established metrics with associated timelines.


2013 Strategic Goals

· Access, Value: Establish three cross-agency collaboration efforts.

· Access, Value: Complete the Kansas Business Center data integration initiative with appropriate entities.

· Access, Value: Implement expanded data sharing with seven government entities.
Annual Business Plan

Tracking through October 2013
	Strategy
	Tactics
	Complete
	In Progress
	On Target %
	Canceled
	Delayed (This Year)
	Postponed (Next Year)
	New

	Strategy 1
	4
	1
	2
	75%
	1
	0
	0
	0

	Strategy 2
	11
	3
	5
	73%
	0
	3
	0
	0

	Strategy 3
	15
	7
	6
	87%
	1
	1
	0
	0

	Strategy 4
	2
	0
	2
	100%
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Strategy 5
	2
	0
	2
	100%
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Strategy 6
	8
	1
	5
	75%
	1
	1
	0
	0

	Total
	42
	12
	22
	81%
	3
	5
	0
	0


State Entity Grants:
*changes are highlighted
Kansas Partnership for Accessible Technology

Amount Requested: $160,000
Total Expended: $80,106
Remaining Balance: $79,894
Nature of Request: Accessibility Measurement Tool and Closed Captioning 

· Status: Ongoing

· $11,809 expended April12, 2012 for modification/configuration requirements to meet Kansas needs. Password functionality and KS password schema and creation of inventory by file type of state agency websites.
· Grant expiration extension to December 31, 2013 approved at the October 2013 meeting. 
Kansas Department of Administration: Data Sharing Study


Amount Requested: $145,000

Total Expended: $93,777.16
Remaining Balance: $51,222.84 


Nature of Request: To determine the barriers, social and mechanical, for data sharing activities across the enterprise



Status: On-going
· Received final report 10/21/13.

· Final invoice of $43,000 paid 11/5/13.

· Introduced to INK Board at November 2013 meeting. 
Kansas State Historical Society


Amount Requested: $100,000


Total Expended: $0


Remaining Balance: $100,000

Nature of Request: Application development of public access to the Kansas Enterprise Electronic Preservation (KEEP)


Status: Active


Original Grant End Date: May 2013

· Received request for 6 month extension

· 6 Month Extension Approved July 2013

INK Initiatives: 

Application Analysis on the INK Avamar Server

· Continue to work with KIC/NIC to streamline the volume and method of delivery for portal application information to the Avamar server. 

· Received notification from OITS that the capacity of the Avamar server was at 100%.
· Performed conference call with Cordero and NIC to understand ongoing file needs after migration to vBlock environment. 
· Backups suspended for two days to allow for former configuration files to expire and be deleted.

· After deletion, Avamar at 82% capacity. Backups restarted. All backups were caught up the following day. 

· Recovery of the Avamar performed successfully on November XX. Recovery performed into separate cloud environment hosted by Cordero.  

Payment Processing RFP

· Notified of the award to KIC and INK

· Received draft state contract. Div. of Purchasing resistant to INK signing as KIC submitted.
· Addendum created with KIC to allow KIC to act as agent for INK to satisfy the state contract requirements. 

Sedgwick County Payment Processing RFP

· RFP submission delivered to Sedgwick County
· RFP submitted under INK name.
State Participation

ITEC: (Executive council comprised of private and public representatives charged with the adoption of IT policies for the state enterprise (All Branches) ITEC chairmanship is rotated every year between the three CITOs.)

· Did not meet. 
ITAB (Agency CIOs and senior managers of state information technology ITAB is chaired by the Executive Branch CITO)
· Met November 19th.
· Dreiling provided walk through of changes to agency 3 year IT Management and Budget Plan.

· Schlinsog described plans to decommission Wichita offsite data center, citing extraordinary costs to maintain.

· Schlinsog announced ITEC has sufficient membership to establish a quorum and a meeting will be scheduled. 
Information Technology Security Council (State agency representatives who provide oversight and policy recommendation to ITEC regarding IT security issues for the state. The council is chaired by the Chief Information Security Officer (CISO))

· Did not meet.
· Subcommittee continues to review and rewrite the ITEC policy 7230. This policy establishes a default security posture requirement for all state entities. Working with Regents institutions for applicability coverage of the policy. Prior policy specifically exempted Regents institutions. 
Kansas Partnership for Accessible Technology (The Kansas Partnership for Accessible Technology (KPAT) addresses web and information technology accessibility issues and provides related policy, standards, guidelines, and procedural recommendations. KPAT is chaired by the state Accessibility Coordinator, Cole Robinson)
· Conference call performed with James Adams and Cole Robinson to discuss the incorporation of the InCommon PDF accessibility checker into the new CMS web offering (dotCMS). 

· Group working to purchase InCommon for the enterprise, utilizing the remaining funds available from INK’s grant to KPAT.
Information Technology Identity Management Group (State agency, universities, external organizations and Secretary of State representatives who meet to develop policies and regulations to forward the usage and adoption of electronic identity management through the use of Public Key Infrastructure (PKI) The group is chaired by Ivan Weichert, Kansas Geographic Information Officer)

· Continue to develop criteria for evaluating Entrust as a viable replacement for the Symantec contract to provide digital certificates for approximately 800 users.

· Met with Rod Blunt of the state security Office to review the process of issuing Secure Socket Layer (SSL) certificates. The Entrust offering includes the ability to sell SSL certificates to state, county and local entities. The state Chief Information Security Officer, John Byers has approached INK to assist in marketing the offering to the expanded customer base and processing their payments.

· Terms and revenue share with the Security Office has not been determined. Will be meeting with KIC to develop an estimate of effort.  

INK Executive Director Board Meeting Follow Up Items:

August 2013 Meeting

· Send Gary the template of the nomination letter: COMPLETED

· Move KBC discussion to September: COMPLETED

October Meeting

· Schedule strategic discussion at November meeting: COMPLETED

· Move KBC report to November meeting: COMPLETED

November Meeting
· Schedule Data Sharing discussion at December meeting. Invited Dr. Marilu Goodyear to discuss report results: COMPLETED

· Schedule an Executive Session in December to discuss KIC’s contract: COMPLETED

· Send 2014 Business Plan to board with extra time to review: COMPLETED
1-Jan-13





5-Feb-13





5-Mar-13





Grant Committee Report and Board Approvals





Financial Audit Statement of Work Review and Approval





Quarterly Financials Review





Finance Committee Meeting





Contractual Audit Statement of Work Review and Approval





Finance Committee Meeting





Finance Committee Report - 4th Quarter





2-Apr-13





7-May-13





4-Jun-13





Initiate Strategic Business Planning, if applicable





Legislative Review Report





ED Contract Approval





Finance Committee Meeting





ED Contract Review





Grant Review Committee Meeting





Quarterly Portal Security Audit Scan Results





Finance Committee Report - 1st Quarter





Quarterly Financials Review





Financial/Contractual Audit Stmt of Work Review





Financial Audit Begin





Finance Committee Meeting





2-Jul-13





6-Aug-13





3-Sep-13





Grant Committee Report and Board Approvals





No Meeting





Contractual Audit Begin





Board Membership Review, if applicable





Strategic Business Planning Review





Contractual Audit Statement of Work Review





Quarterly Financials Review





Finance Committee Meeting





Finance Committee Report 2nd Quarter





1-Oct-13





1-Nov 13





5-Dec-13





Officer Nominating Committee





Board Officer Election Subcommittee





Board Officer Election





Quarterly Portal Security Audit Scan Results





Finance Committee Report - 3rd Quarter





Strategic Business Planning Approval, if applicable





Initiate Annual Business Planning





KIC/INK Business Plan Review and Approval





Finance Committee Meeting





INK Budget Review and Approval





Grant Review Committee Meeting





Finance Committee Meeting
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